
Notice of Meeting

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair); Cllr Mohammed Khan (Deputy Chair); Cllr Dorothy 
Akwaboah, Cllr Josie Channer, Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr Adegboyega 
Oluwole, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu and Stephen Warren
Independent Member (for audit matters only): 

Date of publication: Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Yusuf Olow
Tel. 020 8227 7919

E-mail: yusuf.olow@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members 
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on 
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   
To view the webcast online,  click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink 
will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 9 May 
2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Customer Feedback Team Annual Report (Pages 7 - 72) 

5. Complaints Update (Pages 73 - 75) 

6. Council's Accounts Audit Update - 2019/20, Subsidiaries' accounts audit - 
2021/22 and Progress on Accounts Closure - 2022/23 (Pages 77 - 86) 

7. Counter Fraud Annual Report (Pages 87 - 93) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=785&Year=0


8. Work Programme 2023/24 (Page 95) 

9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Audit and Standards Committee, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why ite
[...]
f experience; organisational policies and processes 
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning 
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2



MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9 May 2023
(7:00 - 7:45 pm) 

Present: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah, Cllr Josie Channer, 
Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu and Stephen Warren; 

Apologies: Cllr Rocky Gill and Cllr Margaret Mullane

30. Declarations of Interest

The Independent Member (IM) disclosed that he was engaged as a consultant to 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), which appoints the Council’s external 
auditor. The IM disclosed that he had advised on the financial evaluation on the 
forthcoming tender, and the potential impact on the time that would be required as 
a result of changes in auditing and accounting standards requirements. 

The IM assured the Committee that this did not directly affect Barking and 
Dagenham Council or the appointment of an external auditor. The Chair agreed 
that this was not a disqualifying interest and permitted the IM to continue to 
participate in the meeting.

31. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 7 
February 2023

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 were confirmed as correct.

32. Council's Accounts Audit Update - 2019/20, Subsidiaries' accounts audit - 
2021/22 and Progress on Accounts Closure - 2022/23

BDO representatives updated the Committee. 

BDO expressed its disappointment that the 2019/20 audit was still outstanding. 
Most of the fieldwork had been completed and reviewed; however, there were 
outstanding issues in relation to infrastructure assets and property, plant, and 
equipment (PPE). 

BDO reported that a temporary solution, agreed by Chartered Institute Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) had 
been implemented in relation to the accounting for infrastructure assets. A bulletin 
was published by CIPFA in January 2023 and BDO had, in response, created a 
work programme which would be developed further to facilitate the completion of 
the fieldwork in regard to infrastructure, following receipt of working papers from 
the Council in relation to infrastructure assets.

BDO cautioned that the audit would not be completed by the next meeting of the 
Committee, which was scheduled for 28 June 2023. However, BDO was confident 
that it would be able to provide a detailed timeline relating to the completion of the 
2019/20 audit by the end of May 2023, for consideration at the next meeting of the 
Committee. Following agreement, the timeline would be included in a progress 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



report that would contain an indicative timeline for the completion of all of the 
outstanding audits (2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23) that BDO was contractually 
obliged to undertake. 

In response to questioning, BDO said that resource prioritisation was considered 
on a weekly basis but given the continuing challenges in the audit market, this was 
challenging, and an absolute assurance could not be given. 

The Chief Accountant (CA) said that, in relation to the Council’s accounts, 
progress had been made. In regard to the draft group accounts, Companies House 
had been informed of the delay and it was expected that the accounts would be 
completed by the new statutory deadline of 17 May 2023.

The Committee expressed its disappointment at the latest delay to the 2019/20 
Accounts Audit before noting the report. 

33. Complaints Update

The Head of Law updated the Committee.

More information had been provided to the Committee. There were two ongoing 
investigations. One investigation had been delayed due to extenuating personal 
circumstances of the person subject to the complaint, but it was still ongoing. The 
other complaint was still ongoing, and in both cases, information was restricted 
due to data protection requirements.

The Committee noted the update.

34. Draft Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2023/24

The Head of Assurance (HoA) updated the Committee. The Internal Audit Charter 
was updated annually by the HoA. The Charter was subjected to minor changes to 
reflect current reporting lines and no other changes were deemed necessary.

The HoA then discussed the Internal Audit Strategy. The strategy was subject to 
an annual review and only minor changes were made to reflect a change in 
working practices.

The Internal Audit Plan consisted of 865 audit days and was developed in line with 
the Charter and Strategy. The plan also detailed the manner which Internal Audit 
resources would be used including draft audit titles and proposed audit objectives.  

As part of the risk-based approach that the Council took in relation to audit, 65 of 
the 865 audit days within the plan had been held back in the event that some, as 
yet unspecified, risk emerged during the year and required an immediate 
response.  

The HoA addressed the issues of management requests, emphasising that where 
such requests were made, this did not mean that these would be added to the 
audit plan. The HoA would determine this and it would be audited with the same 
rigour as other areas of internal audit. 

Page 4



In response to questioning, the HoA elaborated that input from managers and 
directors was sought as part of the construction of the plan, since they would be 
familiar with procedures and changes in legislation; however, the HoA stressed 
that they did not determine the final outcome of the plan. The final decision was 
that of the HoA. 

The HoA also clarified to the Committee that, at the time the plan was being drawn 
up, the outcome of audits in particular areas from the previous fiscal year, such as 
financial systems, were still being finalised. These would be presented to the 
Committee at its next meeting, as part of the report relating to internal control. 

The Committee agreed to approve the draft Internal Audit Charter.

The Committee agreed to approve the draft Internal Audit Strategy 2023/24.

The Committee agreed to approve the draft Internal Audit Plan 2023/24.

35. Work Programme 2023/24

The IM indicated that it was good practice to measure the Committee’s Forward 
Plan against the Committee’s Terms of Reference, as this would determine if the 
Committee would be able to fulfil its duties. The IM was of the conclusion that the 
Forward Plan, at present, did not do this.
 
BDO said that it would send the Governance Officer a list of items to be added to 
the Forward Plan for the Committee to consider. The Chair requested that all 
officers email the Governance Officer with items for the Forward Plan as soon as 
possible. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Audit and Standards Committee 

TBC

Title: Customer Feedback Team Annual Report

Report of the Chief Operating Officer 

Open Report For Information
Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No
Report Author: Danielle Bridge Complaints and 
Information Manager 

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8277 2111
E-mail: 
Danielle.Bridge@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Natalia Monvoisin; Head of Customer Contact 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Alex Powell, Director of Strategy 

Summary

This report is produced on an annual calendar year basis from January – December 2022 
and provides insight into the work undertaken by the Customer Feedback Team. It 
incorporates information relating to complaints, members casework, Freedom of 
Information (FOI) and Subject Access Requests (SAR).

Additionally, its objective is to detail the council's performance in relation to complaints 
and members' casework targets, showcasing the process of reviewing and identifying 
areas for service enhancement, which are subsequently implemented to improve overall 
effectiveness.

Legislation dictates that an annual report is separately developed and published for Care 
and Support. 

Recommendation: 

The Audit and Stand
[...]

the pandemic. We need to work towards decreasing this figure year on year to 
ensure that as a Council we are making service improvements based on the 
complaints we receive. 

2.4 76% of complaints were answered within timescale. This is below the corporate 
target of 90%

2020 2021 2022
BD Group 625 1033 793
Be First 99 100 64
Community Solutions  181 454 384
Core Services 835 1414 1,188
Inclusive Growth  6 6 11
My Place 1,216 1,595 1,316
Total  2,962 4,602 3,756

BD Group Be First Community 
Solutions 

Core Services Inclusive Growth My Place 
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2020 2021 2022

Cases Received by Service Block 

Page 9



2.5 The table below shows the outcome for each complaint received which has been 
responded to. Upheld complaints provide a good basis for us to consider how we 
can improve services offered. You will note that the figures below differ from our 
overall complaints total. This is due to a small number of complaints remaining open 
and therefore no outcome can be provided. 

Outcomes from Complaints
Upheld 1579 42%
Not Upheld 1036 28%
Partly Upheld 516 14%
Resolved at first point of contact 18 0.5%
Withdrawn 137 3.6%
TOTAL 3286

2.6     In 2022, we upheld 42% of complaints and whilst this is an increase on the previous 
year (2021 at 36%) we are still below 50%. While an increase is not ideal it shows 
that as a Council, we are undertaking thorough investigations and are able to 
identify where we can improve our services. It is how we translate the upheld 
complaints into real service improvements which indicates we are considering our 
customers and their journeys. 

2.7    It should also be noted that 19% of the complaints which are submitted relate to our 
Refuse Service. As these relate to missed bin collections, in the main they are 
upheld unless we have sufficient evidence to suggest that the missed collection was 
due to resident fault. Of the 1579 upheld complaints 701 (44%) are missed bins, 
meaning onl
[...]
he Report

 None 

List of appendices:

 Statutory Social Care Complaints Annual Report 
 Housing Ombudsman Updated Self-Assessment 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Complaints Report

Children’s Social Care 

2022/23

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 

Page 25



Introduction

This report fulfils the council’s statutory duty to monitor the effectiveness of the 
complaints procedure and produce an annual report for children’s services social 
care complaints.

The Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 (as amended by the NHS & 
Community Care Act 1990) requires us to establish a procedure for considering 
complaints in relation to the discharge of, or failure to discharge, any social services 
functions in respect of a qualifying individual. The Children Act 1989 Representation 
Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 provides the legal framework for the 
procedures in relation to social care functions.

The regulations require the local authority to attempt to resolve complaints as soon 
as reasonably practicable and within specific timescales. The procedure has three 
stages, which are set out below, however where appropriate and with the agreement 
of the complainant the local authority may arrange for alternative dispute resolution 
to help resolve matters.

 Stage 1 (local resolution by manager) – 10 working days or up to 20 working 
days for complex cases

 Stage 2 (investigation by someone outside of the service area complained 
about) – 25 working days with maximum extension to 65 working days

 Stage 3 (independent review) – 30 working days to convene and hold a 
review panel; then 5 working days for the panel to issue its findings; and a 
further 15 working days for the local authority to respond to those findings.

All complaints are triaged by the Customer Feedback Team to ensure they are 
suitable for the process. This ensures matters are managed through the correct 
procedures, should an alternative process be in p
[...]
Complaints by Service Area

Page 27



Timeliness of dealing with statutory stage 1 social care complaints

In 2022/23 we have seen a drop in our performance to 71% (71 of 99) of complaints 
answered within timescale, this is a large decrease from our previous year where we 
reached 2021/22 82% (64 of 78). 

We have fallen further away from the corporate target of 90% and this is being 
addressed directly with the service, supported by the Operational Director and 
Heads of Service who recognise the importance of a timely, well investigated 
complaint helping our families understand that we listen and support their right to use 
the complaints process. 

The Customer Feedback Team also continue to support Children’s Social Care with 
relevant information produced on a weekly basis which provides insight into open 
complaints for each service area as a way to maintain visibility and accountability. 

Outcome of Complaints 

Not Upheld 61 62%
Partly Upheld 26 26%
Upheld 8 8%

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Not Upheld

Partly Upheld

Upheld 

2022/23

Outcome of Complaint

Upon thorough investigation of the complaints, we have determined that there are no 
grounds to find fault with our handling of the specific concerns raised within our 
service. In cases where we have been able to find fault with our handling we 

Page 28



continue to strive to adopt a continuous improvement/learning approach to improve 
our service offering. 

Stage 2 and 3 Social Care Complaints

Barking and Dagenham continue processing low level numbers of Stage 2 and 3 
complaints year on year. In 2022/23 we undertook only one Stage 2 complaint and 
one Stage 3 across all Children’s Social Care. These cases related to Corporate 
Parenting and Permeance and Disability Service. 

Outcome and Recommendations from Stage 2 

Within the report it was found that most of the complaint was not upheld especially 
relating to the way the service provision was managed with the young person. 
Although recommendati
[...]
itionally, the Committee advises on training of Members 
on matters relating to the Code as well as receiving referrals from the Monitoring 
Officer into allegations of misconduct in accordance with the authority's assessment 
criteria. 

4.2 This report furthers those objectives by providing timely updates to the Audit and 
Standards Committee with regard to the operation of the Code of Conduct.

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report:

 The Council Constitution

List of appendices: Appendix A – Schedule of Complaints received.

Page 74



Appendix A

1

Member Complaints – Monitoring Officer Rolling Record - June 2023 

Ref: Receipt of 
Complaint

Member(s) Complainant Nature of 
Complaint

Investigation Standards 
Hearing

Outcome Status
(Open/ 
closed)

MC
6/22

Oct 2022 Two 
Members

Officer Indicative matter 
of breach of the 

Code of Conduct

Fact finding process 
commenced

To be determined in 
due course

Not applicable Open

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

28 June 2023

Title: Council’s Accounts Audit Update - 2019/20, Subsidiaries’ accounts audit – 2021/22 
and Progress on Accounts Closure – 2022/23

Report of the Chief Financial Officer 

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: Thomas Mulloy, Chief Accountant Contact Details:
E-mail: 
Thomas.Mulloy@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer)

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Philip Gregory, Chief Financial Officer 
(Section 151 Officer)

Summary

This report is to note an update regarding the external audit of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts 2019/20 as well as of a subsidiary. And to update on the latest regarding 
2022/23 accounts closure of the Council’s single entity accounts.

Recommendation(s)

The Audit and Standards Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report.

Reason(s)

It is a statutory obligation for the Council’s Statement of Accounts to be produced and 
audited, and that the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement must 
be approved by a Committee of the Council

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 At the last meeting of the Committee, BDO confirmed they would not be in a 
position to complete the audit before this meeting. And it was agreed that BDO 
would provide a detailed timetable relating to the completion of the 2019/20 audit, 
for consideration at this meeting. The Council has since received the proposed 
timetable and this is outlined at the next section. 

2. Accounts Audit Update – 2019/20 

2.1 In order to set out the context behind the delays, the following timeline must be 
noted:

Page 77

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Thomas.Mulloy@lbbd.gov.uk


2.1.1 The 2019/20 accounts were published by 31 Aug 2020 in accordance with the 
extended deadline from DLUHC.

2.1.2 Following the delayed 2018/19 accounts audit, the ASC work programme amended 
to receive 2019/20 audit completion at 27 April 2021. The timetable provided at 21 
Jan 2021 ASC remained committed to an April 2021 sign-off with additional 
resources committed by BDO to achieve this.

2.1.3 An update was presented by BDO to the ASC on 19 May 2021 confirming that 75% 
of the audit was complete and that completion was a priority following NHS work. 
The updated completion date was August 2021. This target completion was 
confirmed again at the 12 July 2021 ASC meeting.

2.1.4 Audit restarted in Sept 2021, however with no definitive completion date provided.

2.1.5 At the 31 Jan 2022 ASC meeting, BDO confirmed fieldwork was expected to be 
complete by Feb 2022. 

2.1.6 An interim ACR (ISA260) was provided to the ASC in March 2022 with the 
expectation that sign off would be in April 2022 (subject to agreement on the 
treatment of infrastructure assets).

2.1.7 In Oct 2022, BDO were confident they would be complete by Jan 2023. In Dec 
2022, BDO were aiming for March 2023 completion
[...]
 12), before we commence the final audit visit on 4 September. Work that we have already 
completed elsewhere indicates that this is not an insubstantial piece of audit activity and also requires good quality justification papers to be prepared by the finance team to 
evidence, in particular, the appropriateness of judgements made in respect of the useful economic lives of infrastructure assets. This is likely to require both reference to 
benchmarking data and additional engagement with the Council’s valuer. For this reason we have scheduled a July meeting with the Finance team to discuss audit expectations and 
the finance team’s approach to preparing this evidence for audit.

 We will report the status of the final audit visit to the 4 October 2023 Audit and Standards Committee. 

2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23

 We have prepared an indicative timetable for our audit of the three remaining years which is outlined on page 5 of this report. This has been agreed in principle with the Strategic 
Director, Finance and Investment (S151 Officer) and will be kept under review.

 Should any notable changes be required, for any reason, these will be reported to the Audit and Standards Committee along with the reasons for the proposed changes.  

P
age 83



4 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT | BDO LLP

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

WORK COMPLETED

 The field work procedures are complete in a number 
of areas, including the procedures in response to 
significant risks, and Manager level reviews have 
progressed

 Financial statements reviewed with proposed 
amendments provided to management and a revised 
version of the financial statements has been received

MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP

2023 2024

WORK TO COMPLETE

 Infrastructure assets audit procedures – we are 
awaiting the Council’s working papers before this 
work can commence 

 Manager review of Property, Plant & Equipment 
valuations (in progress) and audit team clearance of 
a
[...]
22 
in the number of cases accepted. This was due to more publicity as well as 
Counter Fraud providing briefings at team meetings across all service blocks. 
There has been an increase in proactive exercises across the year to 

Page 89



4/7

compliment the reactive work received from colleagues and the public. The 
team recovered 11 properties, seeing an 83% increase on the previous year, 
meaning more deserving families were able to be provided housing in the 
borough.

4.2 Throughout December and into January/February, the team undertook visits to 
addresses across Barking that qualified for small business rates relief. This 
was a proactive exercise, in conjunction with colleagues within Community 
Solutions to establish whether there had been any change of circumstance in 
any business that was in receipt of Small Business Rates Relief – in total there 
are 1,666 properties that currently qualify for the scheme. Of an initial sample 
of 100 addresses, there were changes to the systems that resulted in additional 
charges of circa £10k. Realising the potential the team undertook a further 666 
visits, and while the Revenue team are still working through the results, there 
has been an initial indication that the project has resulted in approximately 
£60K of relief being removed. A full breakdown will be provided once all 
remaining 900 visits have been undertaken and the revenue team able to 
update the business information held on LBBD systems. 

4.3As mentioned in Quarter 3, there was ongoing action to recover fraudulently 
claimed overtime from an ex We Fix employee. During Quarter 4, all money 
was paid back by the ex-employee. This was subsequently published on the 
internal staff, and managers, briefings.

4.4Throughout Quarter 4 the team have been providing briefings to colleagues 
across Community Solutions. The briefings are part of an ongoing proactive 
exercise to widen the exposure of the Counter Fraud Team and look to 
encourage colleagues to re
[...]
use of existing legislation, for example the 
Proceeds of Crime Act 2002, to ensure that funds are recovered, where 
possible by the Council.

8. Other Implications

8.1Risk Management – Counter Fraud activity is risk-based and therefore 
supports effective risk management across the Council.

8.2No other implications to report 

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices: None

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting dates in the 2023-24 Municipal Year;  

 28th June 2023
 4th October 2023
 22nd January 2024
 26th March 2024

Audit and Standards Committee - Work Programme 2023/24
Chair: Councillor Princess Bright 

Meeting Agenda Items Lead Officer Reports deadline

4 October 2023 Committee Terms of Reference Review
Standards Complaints update 
Internal Audit 22/23 Q1 Review
Counter Fraud 22/23 Q1 Review
Counter Fraud Policy Review

Yusuf Olow
Paul Feild
Chris Martin
Chris Martin
Chris Martin

5pm, 21 September 2023

22 January 2024 Standards Complaints Update 
Risk Management Update

Paul Feild
Chris Martin

5pm, 10 January 2024

26 March 2024 Standards Complaints update Paul Feild 5pm, 14 March 2024

P
age 95

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 9 May 2023
	Minutes

	4 Customer Feedback Team Annual Report
	4b Children's Social Care Complaints Report 22-23 Final
	4c Responding to Complaints Guidance (002)
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17

	4d Housing Ombudsman Self Assessment Annual Review June 23

	5 Complaints Update
	5b Complaints Update - Appendix A June 2023

	6 Council's Accounts Audit Update - 2019/20, Subsidiaries' accounts audit - 2021/22 and Progress on Accounts Closure - 2022/23
	6b BDO Audit Progress  Timeline Report to ASC LBBD 15 June 2023



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 28 June 2023
(7:00 -7:50 pm)

Present: ClIr Princess Bright (Chair), Clir Mohammed Khan (Deputy Chair), ClIr
Dorothy Akwaboah, Clir Josie Channer and Clir Adegboyega Oluwole; Stephen
Warren

Also Present: Lisa Clampin

Apologies: ClIr Rocky Gill, Clir Margaret Mullane and Clir Muazzam Sandhu
Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes (9 May 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2023 were confirmed as correct,
subject to an amendment to Minute 32 to reflect that the delay to the submission of
accounts to Companies House related to one of the subsidiary accounts, and not
the entire Group accounts.

Customer Feedback Team Annual Report

The Head of Customer Contact (HCC) presented the Customer Feedback Team’s
Annual Report covering the 2022 calendar year.

The HCC advised that there had been a decrease of 18% in complaints received
in 2022 compared to 2021, although acknowledged that only 76% of complaints
were answered within 10 working days, which was less than the corporate target
of 90%.

There had been a 26% increase in complaints in relation to Social Care compared
to the previous year, which was attributed to heightened awareness among service
users of the complaint’s procedure.

The HCC outlined the proposals and actions for improvement, which included the
launch of a partnership with BD Group to enable residents to report non-urgent
repairs via a self-service system, while MyPlace was also focusing on defect
management post warranty. The HCC also referred to the need for greater clarity
on the reasoning behind policy decisions, with succession to tenancies a particular
example. Furthermore, closer cooperation was needed between landlord services
officers and BDMS, as residents were often inconvenienced where there was
disagreement on works, and letters to residents needed to be clearer, avoid jargon
and, where appropriate, be translated.

The Committee noted the update.



Complaints Update

The Committee received and noted the Monitoring Officer's Complaints Update
report. The Chair also confirmed that the Monitoring Officer had provided a
statement responding to a query made at the last meeting relating to the Local
Government Ombudsman (LGO).

Council's Accounts Audit Update - 2019/20, Subsidiaries' accounts audit -
2021/22 and Progress on Accounts Closure - 2022/23

The BDO representative updated the Committee on the position relating to the
external audit of the Council’s and its companies’ accounts.

The Council published draft Accounts for 20219/20 in August 2020, but these were
not complete as the Group Accounts were still outstanding. Consequently, BDO
could not fully commence its audit until the Group Accounts were received, which
was not the case until February 2021, by which time 50% of the time allocated to
the audit had elapsed.

The BDO representative recalled that the interim audit completion report, which
was presented to the Committee in March 2022, reminding the Committee that:

e The draft financial statements were not materially accurate,

e There were 13 misstatements that were corrected, of which three were
material,

e There were 10 unadjusted misstatements at that point; and

e There was still no resolution to the accounting treatment of infrastructure
assets by the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) and Chartered Institute of
Public Finance Accountancy (CIPFA).

CIPFA issued a bulletin in January 2023 explaining to councils what was required
to respond to the temporary solution on infrastructure accounting. Infrastructure
assets being material. To date BDO had not received the infrastructure assets
working papers from the Council and the BDO representative emphasised that
they could only audit what had been received, adding that receipt of information
was only the beginning as enquiries had to be made, responses received, eliciting
further enquiries.

BDO acknowledged that there had been some issues on their side with staffing
owing to illness whilst the issues with infrastructure assets, which was a national
problem beyond the power of BDO or the Council, had contributed to delays during
2022 before issue of the January 2023 solution.

BDO emphasised that material misstatements and non-compliance with the code
of local authority accounting by the Council had also contributed to the delay, and
that there had been incomplete information provided.

The fieldwork had been largely completed, though there were still issues relating to
property, plant and equipment (PPE). It was noted that the CIPFA solution to
accounting for infrastructure would require sensitivity analysis and determining a
new method for calculating the useful economic life for PPE, which the Finance
team had not been previously required to do.



BDO indicated that, provided there were no further issues relating to
misstatements and document submission, the 2019/20 audit should be completed
by November 2023. The Chair indicated that an additional meeting would need to
be scheduled to consider the report, but this would not be confirmed until the
position was updated by BDO at the next meeting of the Committee in October
2023.

BDO then outlined their indicative plans for the 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23
audits stressing that this would depend on resourcing at both BDO and the
Council. The aim was to start the 2020/21 in early 2024.The next audit would
commence immediately thereafter, and it was intended that all three audits would
be completed by mid-2025. BDO cautioned that these timelines would need to be
kept under constant review.

Following a request by the Committee, the Strategic Director of Finance and
Investment (SDFI) explained that the subsidiaries, which were independent of the
Council, do add complications and time delays as they need to provide their
accounts which are then used to create the Group Accounts. The SDFI
acknowledged that there had been delays caused by the Council, such as
providing working papers, and these were being addressed. In response to further
questioning, the SDFI added that there were new procedures in place regarding
the production of the Group Accounts, however where issues arose such as
staffing for example, there would be delays to the process. That said, he felt that
the process had been improved and added that, as subsidiary companies were
subject to Companies House, they faced legal sanctions if accounts were late.

The Chief Accountant (CA) echoed the SDFI's comments, adding that the
fieldwork relating to the Group Accounts had now been completed and that the
outstanding issues related to PPE. He stated that the draft accounts for 2020/21,
2021/22 and 2022/23 had been published, however for 2022/23 the subsidiaries
had still not completed their accounts and therefore the draft Group Accounts had
not been completed.

The Committee noted the update.
Counter Fraud Annual Report

The Head of Assurance (HoA) presented the Counter Fraud Annual Report for
2022/23.

It was noted that 174 corporate fraud referrals were received in 2023/23, which
was 24 less than the previous year. Of the 174 referrals:

e 76 cases were accepted for investigation; and
o 84 were referred to other services for investigation.

There had been 111 counter fraud-related data protection requests from other
local authorities, the Police and other agencies, 74 of which were closed following
the conclusion of investigations while 16 were ongoing. The HoA also advised on
the outcomes from the investigations.



In relation to housing-related investigations, the Council had recovered 11
properties that were being sub-let or being improperly used, which was an 83%
increase on the previous year. The recovery action represented a saving of
almost £1 million.

In response to questions from the Committee, the HoA clarified that where action
was taken to repossess the property, the Council must satisfy the Courts that the
property was being used in violation of the tenancy agreement. It was noted that
sub-tenants displaced as a result of action were offered advice and guidance
where appropriate, although the HoA confirmed that the offer was not always
taken up.

The Committee noted the update.
Work Programme 2023/24

The Committee noted the work programme.



